

**FILED**

NOV - 2 2016  
WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT

CR

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE

Nov 01, 2016, 5:02 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 91615-2

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS  
AND GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

---

**ATTORNEY GENERAL'S ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF  
AMICI CURIAE**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL, WSBA 43492

*Solicitor General*

ALAN D. COPSEY, WSBA 23305

REBECCA GLASGOW, WSBA 32886

*Deputy Solicitors General*

TODD R. BOWERS, WSBA 25274

*Senior Counsel*

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

(360) 753-2536

Office ID No. 91087

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT .....3

A. Defendants Refused to Serve Mr. Ingersoll and Mr. Freed Because They Are Gay, Violating the WLAD and CPA .....3

1. The WLAD’s plain language prohibits Defendants’ refusal to serve Mr. Ingersoll and Mr. Freed .....3

2. The rights to marry and to be free from discrimination in public accommodations are far more fundamental than any alleged right to discriminate .....6

B. Freedom of Speech and Association Grant Defendants No Right to Discriminate in Operating Their Business .....10

C. Applying the WLAD and CPA to Require Equal Treatment Does Not Violate article I, Section 11 .....18

1. This Court should decline to extend article I, section 11 to protect for-profit corporations .....18

2. Refusing to serve gay and lesbian customers is inconsistent with the peace and safety of the state .....20

3. Requiring Defendants to treat customers equally does not substantially burden their religious practice .....21

D. The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Require an Exemption From the WLAD and CPA for Religiously-Motivated Discrimination .....24

E.	Even if Strict Scrutiny Applies, It Is Satisfied Here .....	28
1.	The WLAD's public accommodation anti-discrimination provisions serve a compelling government interest .....	28
2.	The WLAD's public accommodation provisions are the least restrictive means of deterring and eradicating discrimination in public accommodations .....	31
III.	CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Pantages Theater Co.</i> , 114 Wash. 2d, 194 P. 813 (1921) .....	31
<i>Backlund v. King County Hospital Dist. 2</i> , 106 Wn.2d 632, 724 P.2d 981 (1986).....	8, 23
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537, 107 S. Ct. 1940, 95 L. Ed. 2d 474 (1987).....	29
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 103 S. Ct. 2017, 76 L. Ed. 2d 157 (1983).....	26, 29
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446, 147 L. Ed. 2d 554 (2000).....	17
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263, 113 S. Ct. 753, 122 L. Ed. 2d 34 (1993).....	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , ___ U. S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2751, 189 L. Ed. 2d 675 (2014).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 60 S. Ct. 900, 84 L. Ed. 1213 (1940).....	24
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661, 130 S. Ct. 2971, 177 L. Ed. 2d 838 (2010).....	17, 27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1993).....	24
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19, 109 S. Ct. 1591, 104 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1989).....	14
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009).....	21, 22

<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	12
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	5, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Empl. Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990).....	24, 25
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	28, 31
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241, 85 S. Ct. 348, 13 L. Ed. 2d 258 (1964).....	30
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69, 104 S. Ct. 2229, 81 L. Ed. 2d 59 (1984).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 1115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995).....	17, 30
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	28
<i>Munns v. Martin</i> , 131 Wn.2d 192, 930 P.2d 318 (1997).....	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U. S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	6, 9
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984).....	29, 32
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297, 164 L. Ed. 2d 156 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Motherwell</i> , 114 Wn.2d 353, 788 P.2d 1066 (1990).....	32

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252, 102 S. Ct. 1051, 71 L. Ed. 2d 127 (1982).....	8, 24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , ___ U. S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675, 186 L. Ed. 2d 808 (2013).....	6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943).....	10, 11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428, 51 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	10, 11

### Constitutional Provisions

Const., art. I, § 11.....	18, 19, 20, 21, 23
Const., art. VIII, § 5.....	19
Const., art. XII, § 5.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	10, 13, 24

### Statutes

RCW 19.86.....	3, 4, 7, 10-13, 18, 21-22, 24, 27, 31
RCW 49.60.....	2-4, 7-13, 17-18, 20-22, 24, 27-28, 31
RCW 49.60.010.....	20, 28
RCW 49.60.030.....	9
RCW 49.60.030(1).....	4
RCW 49.60.030(1)(b).....	4
RCW 49.60.040(14).....	4
RCW 49.60.215.....	9
RCW 49.60.215(1).....	4

**Other Authorities**

William N. Eskridge, Jr.,  
*Noah's Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief, and  
Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms*,  
45 Ga. L. Rev. 657, 685-710 (2011)..... 27
